Document 837P v.044                                                                                                                                                                 12/07/2005
Unison Administrative Services – Health Care Claim:  Professional 837  ASC X12N 837 (004010X098A1)
               COMPANION DOCUMENTATION
             837 Professional Health Care Claim
Administered by
Unison Administrative Services
300 Oxford Drive
Monroeville, PA 15146

IG PAGE LOOP SEGMENT DATA ELEMENT COMMENTS
174 2300 CLM CLM05-3 – Claim Frequency
Type Code
Use "7" – Replacement
229 2300 REF REF01– Reference Qualification
Indicator
Use “F8” – Original
Reference Number
229 2300 REF REF02– Reference Identification Enter the health plans claim
number  (12 digits)
Example: 000123123400
Document 837P v.044                                                                                                                                                                 12/07/2005
Unison Administrative Services – Health Care Claim:  Professional 837  ASC X12N 837 (004010X098A1)
Data Requirements for Submitting EPSDT Screening Services Electronically:
To receive payment for a complete EPSDT screening service, UAS must be billed
as follows:
• The national code for EPSDT screening (S0302)
• Age-appropriate procedure codes for management and evaluation services
• Diagnosis code V20.2 must be noted as the primary diagnosis
• Populate the following EPSDT indicators when applicable:
IG PAGE LOOP SEGMENT DATA ELEMENT COMMENTS
171 2300 CLM CLM12 – Special Program Code Use "01" – EPSDT
400 2400 SV1 SV111– EPSDT Indicator Use “Y” – EPSDT
involvement
214 2300 PWK PWK01– Report Type Code Use “B4” – Referral Form
214 2300 PWK PWK02– Report Transmission
Code
Use “AA” – Available on
Request at Provider Site
214 2300 NTE NTE01– Note Reference Code Use “ADD” – Additional
Information
214 2300 NTE NTE02– Description Use “YO” – Other
Use “YV” – Vision
Use “YH” – Hearing
Use “YB” – Behavioral
Use “YM” – Medical
Use “YD” – Dental
EDI INQUIRES & TROUBLE SHOOTING
If you are interested in submitting electronic transactions or have EDI issues please contact UAS’
Provider Services Department at 1-800-600-9007.
To assist the Provider Services Representative with EDI issues please have the following:
12 Character health plan provider identification number
NEIC Report R022 – Provider Daily Statistics
NEIC Report R026 – Acceptance Report by Provider
NEIC Report R059 – Unprocessed Claim Report
If you are having any problems, contact Emdeon Customer Support at 1-877-469-3263,
officesupport@emdeon.com, or your clearinghouse.